

# THE TOWN OF LIMINGTON

— P.O.Box 240, Limington, ME 04049 —



Tel: 207-637-2171 info@limingtonmaine.gov Fax: 207-637-3293

# SELECT BOARD MEETING JUNE 23, 2022

Meeting Called to Order at 7:04 pm by Jonathan Kinney.

**Approval of Meeting Minutes** from June 16, 2022.

Motion to approve meeting minutes made by Michael Barden, seconded by Stanley Hackett, unanimous approval.

**Approval of Warrant #25** 

Appropriations: \$41,310.95 Payroll: \$21,756.90 Total: \$67,006.21

Motion to approve Warrant #25 made by Michael Barden, seconded by Stanley Hackett, unanimous approval.

## **Purchase Order Requests:**

#### PWD:

A request to pay Lowes Home Improvement for bits, circuit tester and marking wand: \$62.51 A request to pay STS Operating Systems for flat face fittings:\$14.13.

Motion to approve PWD POs made by Stanley Hackett, seconded by Jonathan Kinney, unanimous approval.

#### **PARKS & RECREATION:**

A request to refund a resident for day camp: \$420.00.

A request to pay Bana Corp for electrical work for RV sites: \$447.73.

A request to pay Sam's club for concessions: \$368.52.

Motion to approve Parks & Recreation POs made by Stanley Hackett, seconded by Jonathan Kinney, unanimous approval.

#### **CELEBRATIONS:**

A request to pay Potty's R Us for the porta potty for the July 4<sup>th</sup> Fireworks: \$110.00. Motion to approve Celebration PO made by Stanley Hackett, seconded by Jonathan Kinney, unanimous approval.

#### **Old & New Business:**

The executive Session on June 29, 2022 has been moved due to a Select board member being unable to attend: the Select board will be holding an executive session pursuant to 1 M.R.S.A §

405(6)( A) Personnel Matters 1 M.R.S.A § 405(6)( E) Consultations with Legal Counsel on July 06, 2022 at 3:00PM.

Motion to allow the Town of Limington to enter into the MEPERS Retirement plan for Town Employees, as passed at the March 05, 2022 Town Meeting as read in Attachment on page 4 made by Michael Barden, seconded by Stanley Hackett, unanimous approval.

Motion to set the mil rate for tax year 2022 at \$14.75 (0.01475), to be re-assessed in April 2023. Motion to set the mil rate at \$14.75 made by Jonathan Kinney, seconded by Stanley Hackett, unanimous approval.

Notes on mil rate, current rate \$13.20, and it did not go up as much as anticipated due to the budgets of SAD#6, York County, and the new Trash contract all being July1-June30.

### Weekly Update on Select Board activities:

Researching the public beach at Pequawket Lake due to some comments on FB being brought to the attention of the Select Board.

Met with resident about variance within a subdivision and the Planning Board discussions, and discussed zoning concerns and questions with another resident.

The Town is still taking applications for a Code Enforcement Officer.

OTH Update, they should be seeing a quote this weekend from Rick Irons. The Select Board has reached out to another contractor that submitted a quote to meet next week.

Select Board worked with legal.

Stanley Hackett thanks the Clerk, deputy Clerk and Bookkeeper for the work on the assessing to get the mil rate set.

## **Informational Bulletin:**

**Town of Limington fireworks** will be Sunday July 3, 2022, Rain date of Monday July 4, 2022

**Transfer Station hours** are Saturday and Sunday from 9 a.m. to 4 p.m. and Wednesday 12-4 p.m. **A Transfer Station sticker must be attached to your vehicle windshield for the disposal of ALL items.** 

**Trash collection changes** are beginning July 6<sup>th</sup>: The week of July 6<sup>th</sup>, the entire town will be collected on Wed July 6<sup>th</sup>. The regular schedule will begin the following week: If your trash day is currently Tuesday, it will become Monday, if your trash day currently is Thursday, it will become Wednesday.

**General Assistance Office** is open on Tuesdays from 3-5 p.m. Applications are available anytime from the Town Clerks office during their normal business hours. Applications must be filled out and accompanied with supporting documentation and must be signed.

**Planning Board** meets at the Municipal Complex on site the first and third Monday evenings at 7pm.

**The Old Town Hall Committee** meets the first Tuesday of the month at 7 pm.

**Limington Parks & Recreation** holds their meetings the second Thursday of the month after the Select Board Meeting.

### Meeting open to the public:

- Bonnie Lord Laughlin: Asking about the public beach and what is the comments, not everyone has Facebook, so shouldn't this be on the website? And where are the updates for the website?
- Jonathan Kinney: Feels that since it was brought to the attention of the Select Board, and felt it should be addressed. JK said he is happy with the new website, finds it easy to navigate and find information.
- Bonnie Lord Laughlin: Mentioned the lack of Planning Board minutes, and also mentioned that one of the Select Board members name was spelled incorrectly (we have corrected)
- Stanley Hackett: Minutes have to follow an approval process, and once they are approved they are uploaded as soon as possible. Each committee or dept is responsible for there own minutes being tuned in, and they are then uploaded as soon as possible. Past minutes are available here at the office with a request, and online with SRCTV.

Bonnie Lord Laughlin: Again requests that previous minutes be available.

Stanley Hackett: They are available immediately on the SRCTV site.

Bonnie Lord Laughlin: asking about the town website being updated for people who do not have Facebook, and should that be there for people to see?

Stanley Hackett: The website has updated information.

Michael Barden: The Town does not have a presence on Face book, so it is residents talking between each other about issues.

Bonnie Lord Laughlin: Wants to know why the information on Face book is not on the website, and she doesn't like downloading the minutes.

Stanley Hackett: Again, the information from the meetings is available on SRCTV and at the Town Office by request.

Jonathan Kinney: Mentioned there is a difference between asking questions and being questioned.

Bonnie Lord Laughlin began again, and a motion was made to adjourn due to being repetitive:

Motion to Adjourn at 735 pm by Stanley Hackett, seconded by Jonathan Kinney, approved.

Select Board, Town of Limington			
Jonathan Kinney, Chair	Stanley Hackett	Michael Barden III	_